deposits, non-renewal of maturing time deposits and net asset outflows, as referenced in the Credit Suisse First
Quarter 2023 earnings release. As a result of these and other developments, there were significant changes in
Credit Suisse’s assets and liabilities, as well as to its revenue generating businesses. Credit Suisse has also
executed elements of a restructuring plan. These changes are not reflected in the pro forma financial data
included herein because the transaction was assumed to occur as of 31 December 2022.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the
information contained in this prospectus and the consolidated financial statements of UBS and Credit Suisse and
the accompanying notes included elsewhere.

67

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2022

 Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

USD millions

UBS
Group
(IFRS)

Historical adjusted
Credit Suisse Group

US GAAP
(reclassified and

translated to USD)1
Reference to

explanatory notes

Transaction
accounting

adjustments2
Reference to

explanatory notes

Condensed
combined balance

sheet
(IFRS)

Assets
Cash and balances at

central banks ..... 169,445 73,873 2a) 4,750 3j) 248,068
Loans and advances to

banks ..... 14,792 477 2b)   15,656
  387 2h)
Receivables from

securities financing
transactions
measured at
amortized cost . . . . . 67,814 19,480 2c)   87,294

Cash collateral
receivables on
derivative
instruments ..... 35,032 8,356 2j) 14,606 3a) 57,490

   (503) 3t)
Loans and advances to

customers ..... 387,220 277,455 2h) (5,922) 3d) 659,778
   1,350 3j)
   (325) 3v)
Other financial assets

measured at
amortized cost . . . . . 53,264 996 2f) 2,600 3j) 70,738

  13,878 2j)
Total financial assets

measured at
amortized cost . . . . 727,568 394,901  16,556  1,139,025

Financial assets at fair
value held for
trading ..... 107,866 3,222 2d) (500) 3b) 176,660

  58,813 2e) (3,222) 3c)
  17,432 2j) (3,000) 3e)
   (3,950) 3j)
Derivative financial

instruments ..... 150,108 12,010 2e) 74,620 3a) 233,171
   (3,567) 3t)
Brokerage

receivables ..... 17,576 14,950  (10,000) 3b) 22,526
Financial assets at fair

value not held for
trading ..... 59,796 214 2a) (1,000) 3f) 106,282

  15 2b) (8,950) 3j)
  44,134 2c)
  4,111 2g)

68

 Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma

USD millions

UBS
Group
(IFRS)

Historical adjusted
Credit Suisse Group

US GAAP
(reclassified and

translated to USD)1
Reference to

explanatory notes

Transaction
accounting

adjustments2
Reference to

explanatory notes

Condensed
combined balance

sheet
(IFRS)

  7,961 2h)
Total financial

assets measured
at fair value
through profit or
loss ..... 335,347 162,862  40,431  538,640

[…]

adjustments2
Reference to

explanatory notes

Condensed
combined balance

sheet
(IFRS)

Equity attributable to
non-controlling
interests ..... 342 219   561

Total equity ..... 57,218 49,044  (11,263)  94,999

Total liabilities and
equity ..... 1,104,364 574,881  50,819  1,730,064

1 Reflects the U.S. GAAP balance sheet for Credit Suisse Group as of 31 December 2022, translated to US
dollars at a rate of 1.08 (CHF/USD) and reflecting presentation reclassification adjustments applied to
conform with UBS’s consolidated financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 2 in the explanatory notes
for further information.

2 Refer to Note 3 in the explanatory notes for further information.

See accompanying notes.

71

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2022

 Historical Pro forma
Pro

Forma

USD millions
UBS Group

(IFRS)

Historical adjusted
Credit Suisse

Group US GAAP
(reclassified and

translated to
USD)1

Reference to
explanatory

notes

Transaction
accounting

adjustments2

Reference
to

explanatory
notes

Condensed
Combined

Income
Statement

(IFRS)

Net interest income ..... 6,621 4,891 2s) 1,076 3w) 14,496
   2,271 3x)
   (14) 3y)
   (349) 3z)
Other net income from financial instruments

measured at fair value through profit or loss . . . 7,517 (473)  157 3w) 7,797
  715 2s) (242) 3aa)
   124 3z)
Net fee and commission income ..... 18,966 9,293  1,033 3x) 28,128
  (1,062) 2v) (102) 3z)
Other income ..... 1,459 1,236  34,777 3bb) 37,473

Total revenues ..... 34,563 14,600  38,731  87,894

Credit loss expense / (release) ..... 29 17  546 3gg) 592

Personnel expenses ..... 17,680 7,990 2t) 289 3cc) 27,067
  (196) 2u) 886 3dd)
  419 2x)
General and administrative expenses ..... 5,189 6,578 2u) 130 3ee) 13,259
  1,261 2t)
  101 2x)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of non-

financial assets ..... 2,061 1,787 2u) 300 3ff) 3,655
  24 2w) (558) 3ff)
  40 2x) 25 3ff)
   (24) 3ff)

Operating expenses ..... 24,930 18,003  1,048  43,981

Operating profit / (loss) before tax ..... 9,604 (3,420)  37,137  43,321
Tax expense / (benefit) ..... 1,942 4,249  —   6,191

Net profit / (loss) ..... 7,661 (7,669)  37,137  37,129

Net profit / (loss) attributable to non-controlling
interests ..... 32 (14)  —   18

Net profit / (loss) attributable to
shareholders ..... 7,630 (7,655)  37,137  37,112

Earnings per share (USD)
Basic ..... 2.34 (2.68)   6 10.82
Diluted ..... 2.25 (2.68)   6 10.41

1 Reflects the U.S. GAAP income statement for Credit Suisse Group for the year ended 31 December 2022,
translated to US dollars at a rate of 1.05 (CHF/USD) and reflecting presentation reclassification adjustments
applied to conform with UBS’s consolidated financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 2 in the
explanatory notes for further information.

2 Refer to Note 3 in the explanatory notes for further information.